required to render service until termination in order to receive the benefits are recognized ratably over the future
service period. The Company also incurs costs with contract terminations and costs of transferring products as part of
restructuring activities. Refer to �NOTE 18 � Business Restructuring Charges� for more information.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In April 2015, the FASB issued guidance which changes the classification of debt issuance costs, from being an asset
on the balance sheet to netting the costs against the carrying value of the debt. This guidance is effective for fiscal
years, and interim periods within those years, beginning after December 15, 2015. Management believes that the
adoption of this guidance will not have a material impact on our financial statements.

NOTE 4 � Acquisitions and Other Agreements

During the three months ended March 31, 2015 and the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company acquired
material assets and businesses. The pro forma results of the businesses acquired that materially impacted the reported
results of the Company are as follows (unaudited; $ in millions except per share information):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

As reported
Allergan
Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Net Revenue $ 4,234.2 $ 1,523.0 $ 5,757.2
Net (loss)/income attributable to ordinary
shareholders $ (535.2) $ 45.7 $ (489.5)
(Loss) per share
Basic $ (1.85) $ (1.25)
Diluted $ (1.85) $ (1.25)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

As reported
Allergan
Acquisition

Forest
Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Net Revenue $ 2,655.1 $ 1,643.0 $ 1,150.7 $ 5,448.8
Net (loss)/income attributable to ordinary
shareholders $ 96.5 $ (1,020.6) $ (347.7) $ (1,271.8)
(Loss) per share
Basic $ 0.56 $ (3.09)
Diluted $ 0.55 $ (3.09)

Pro forma (loss) per share includes the impact of share issuances as part of the respective acquisitions.

2015 Transactions

Edgar Filing: Warner Chilcott Ltd - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

The following are the material transactions that were completed in the three months ended March 31, 2015.

Allergan Acquisition

On March 17, 2015, Actavis plc acquired Allergan, Inc. (�Allergan�) for approximately $77.0 billion including
outstanding indebtedness assumed of $2.2 billion, cash consideration of $40.1 billion and equity consideration of